MILLER

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Gustav Erik (Eric)

2 Apr 1865 Uppsala, Galve, Sweden
20 Oct 1943 (78)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Anders Hallander 1811 - 1889
Johanna Helena Lundgren 1823 - 1907

Married: (1°%) 9 Jul 1888

BARNACLE

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Miller:
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Bramley
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller:
Born:
Died:
Buried:

MP0036

Elizabeth Eliza (Shown as Barnicott in BDM)

c 1869 Warwickshire, England

30 Sep 1894 (25) Manakau NZ

Henry 1844 - 1910 Terrace End

Eliza Jane Gurney 1845 - 1875 Wellington
Henrietta

c 1881

2 May 1905 (14) Wellington, NZ

Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Augusta Eliza
19 Sep 1888 Wellington, NZ
17 Dec 1957 (69) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

1911 Randwick, Aus

Alfred Charles

30 Jan 1891 Victoria, Aus

26 Oct 1973 (82) Victoria, Aus
Mabel Edith

15 Aug 1890 Otaki, Nz

25 Feb 1973 (83) Takapau, NZ

Takapau, NZ, cemetery



Married:

Greer
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

1 Sep 1915

Frederick
c 1860 Liverpool, England
12 Apr 1922 (62) Wairoa, NZ

Wairoa, NZ, cemetery

Ettie Louise
19 Sep 1893 Wellington, NZ

Colin
c 1894

Married: (2"%) 18 Jul 1898

COOPER

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

MP0036

Edith Marion Avis

11 Nov 1872 Kent, England
4 Aug 1946 (74)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

George Avis 1844 - 1883
Mary Ann Cole 1846 -

Helena Marion (Helen)
17 Nov 1895 Nelson, NZ

Gustav Spencer (Gus)
24 Jan 1897 Takaka, NZ

Edna Kathleen
25 May 1898
29 Oct 1991 (93)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated



Married: (1)

Burke
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (2"9)

Porter
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Young
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Nalder
Born:
Died:
Buried:

MP0036

18 Jan 1918

Patrick Augustus
27 Sep 1895
3 Jun 1972 (77)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
9 Nov 1945

Eric Clinton
15 Dec 1894
1 Sep 1961 (67)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
WW1, Gunner, NZ Field Artillery

Eric George Benjamin
23 Jun 1899 Shannon, NZ
2 Apr 1982 (83)
Totara cemetery, Thames, NZ

25 Jul 1922

Jessie Kathleen
27 Feb 1899
27 Mar 1990 (91)
Totara cemetery, Thames, NZ

Cecil John
28 Feb 1902
18 May 1902 (0)
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Shannon, NZ

Harry William
13 May 1903 Levin, NZ
14 Nov 1982 (79) Auckland, NZ
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

30 Jan 1924

Edith May
17 Oct 1905 Wanganui, NZ
10 Nov 1986 (81) Auckland
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ



Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (1)

Davis
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Avis Maude
11 Aug 1907
11 Feb 1983 (76)
Nth Shore, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Levin, NZ

9 Jan 1929

David Stephen Hamilton
1906 Sydney, Aus
9 Sep 1937 (31)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: (2"%) 1952

Swan
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married: (1)

Garrett
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Miller
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Pearce
Born:
Died:
Buried:

MP0036

William Arthur
19 Aug 1900
5 Dec 1967 (67)
Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

16 Aug 1928

Florence Beatrice
31 Dec 1896
15 Dec 1973 (77)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Reginald Howard Temple
28 Feb 1909 Wellington, NZ
7 Jan 1910 (1) Wellington, NZ
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Theodore Howard
18 Apr 1912
27 Aug 1998 (86)
Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

21 Dec 1938
Mona Kathleen

22 Feb 1917
11 Feb 2011 (94)



Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Was charged with desertion in 1886 from Danish barque. Original
surname was Hallander. He could not speak English

Naturalised 2 Jan 1900

His second wife’s parents surname was Avis

Gustav signed the 1905 “Yes” Levin township petition (described as a

settler)

First wife was shown as Barnicott in marriages in BDM. However her
parents were Barnacle

Electoral Rolls:

Gustav
1899 Horowhenua VS
1900 Horowhenua VS
1905 Horowhenua VS
1908 Horowhenua VS
1911 Wellington
1914 Wellington
1919 Wellington
1922 Wellington
1925 Wellington
1928 Wellington
1931 Wellington
1935 Wellington
1938 Wellington
1941 Manawatu Heads
. Different address

Alfred

Not in rolls

Gustav S

1919 Wellington

MP0036

Settler

Settler

Settler

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Pensioner

Seaman

Edith

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Augusta



1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1943

1919
1922
1925
1928
1935
1938
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963

MP0036

Patrick

Wellington
Wellington

Eric
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wellington
Wellington
Motueka
Petone
Petone
Lower Hutt
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Eric
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Thames
Thames

Labourer
Labourer

Sergeant Major
Indent Agent
Teacher
Musician
Farmer
Librarian
Librarian
Soldier

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Seaman
Carpenter
Tram Employee
WCC Employee
WCC Employee
WCC Employee
WCC Employee
WCC Employee
Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Retired

Retired

Edna

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Manawatu H Married

Lower Hutt
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Taradale

Taradale

Taradale

Jessie
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Thames
Thames

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943

MP0036

Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames

Harry
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
New Plymouth
Te Aroha
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Thames
Thames
Napier
Napier
Auckland

David
Petone
Napier

William/Arthur
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Watersider
Watersider
Tram Conductor
Tram Conductor
Tram Conductor

Motorman

Sharemilker

Carpenter
Rigger
Rigger
Rigger
Rigger
Rigger
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Watersider
Watersider

Labourer
Labourer
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman

Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames
Thames

Edith

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
NP

Te Aroha
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Thames
Thames
Napier
Napier
Auckland

Avis
Petone
Napier
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow



1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

MP0036

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Theodore
Petone

Petone

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Linesman

Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Plumber
Retired

Retired

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Mona

Petone

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



