MILLER Gustav Erik (Eric)

Born: Died: Buried:	2 Apr 1865 20 Oct 1943 (78) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	Uppsala, Galve, Sweden NZ, cremated
Father:	Anders Hallander	1811 - 1889
Mother:	Johanna Helena Lundgren	1823 - 1907

Married: (1st) 9 Jul 1888

BARNACLE Elizabeth Eliza (Shown as Barnicott in BDM)

Born: Died: Buried:	c 1869 30 Sep 1894 (25)	Warwickshire, En Manakau NZ	igland
Father:	Henry	1844 - 1910	Terrace End
Mother:	Eliza Jane Gurney	1845 - 1875	Wellington

Children:

Miller: Born:	Henrietta c 1881	
Died: Buried:	2 May 1905 (14) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	Wellington, NZ NZ
Miller Born: Died: Buried:	Augusta Eliza 19 Sep 1888 17 Dec 1957 (69) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	Wellington, NZ Wellington, NZ NZ
Married:	1911	Randwick, Aus
Bramley Born: Died: <mark>Buried:</mark>	Alfred Charles 30 Jan 1891 26 Oct 1973 (82)	Victoria, Aus Victoria, Aus
Miller: Born: Died: Buried:	Mabel Edith 15 Aug 1890 25 Feb 1973 (83) Takapau, NZ, cemetery	Otaki, NZ Takapau, NZ

Married:	1 Sep 1915	
Greer Born: Died: Buried:	Frederick c 1860 12 Apr 1922 (62) Wairoa, NZ, cemetery	Liverpool, England Wairoa, NZ
Miller Born: <mark>Died:</mark> Buried:	Ettie Louise 19 Sep 1893	Wellington, NZ
Miller Born: Died: Buried:	Colin c 1894	
Married: (2'	nd) 18 Jul 1898	
COOPER	Edith Marion Avis	
Born: Died: Buried:	11 Nov 1872 4 Aug 1946 (74) Waikumete cemetery, Auckl	Kent, England and, NZ
Father: Mother:	George Avis Mary Ann Cole	1844 - 1883 1846 -
	-	
Mother:	-	1846 -
Mother: Children: Miller Born: Died:	Mary Ann Cole Helena Marion (Hele	1846 – en) Nelson, NZ

Miller	Edna Kathleen
Born:	25 May 1898
Died:	29 Oct 1991 (93)
Buried:	Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: (1 st	^t) 18 Jan 1918	
Burke Born: Died: Buried: Married: (2 ⁿ	Patrick Augustus 27 Sep 1895 3 Jun 1972 (77) Karori cemetery, Wellington, ^d) 9 Nov 1945	NZ, cremated
Porter Born: Died: Buried:	Eric Clinton 15 Dec 1894 1 Sep 1961 (67) Karori cemetery, Wellington, WW1, Gunner, NZ Field Artill	
Miller	Eric George Benjami	
Born: Died: Buried:	23 Jun 1899 2 Apr 1982 (83) Totara cemetery, Thames, N	Shannon, NZ Z
Married:	25 Jul 1922	
Young Born: Died: Buried:	Jessie Kathleen 27 Feb 1899 27 Mar 1990 (91) Totara cemetery, Thames, N	Z
Miller	Cecil John	
Born: Died:	28 Feb 1902 18 May 1902 (0)	Shannon, NZ
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin,	, NZ
Miller Born: Died: Buried:	Harry William 13 May 1903 14 Nov 1982 (79) Purewa cemetery, Auckland,	Levin, NZ Auckland, NZ NZ
Married:	30 Jan 1924	
Nalder Born: Died: Buried:	Edith May 17 Oct 1905 10 Nov 1986 (81) Purewa cemetery, Auckland,	Wanganui, NZ Auckland NZ

Miller Born: Died: Buried:	11 Feb 1983 (76)	Levin, NZ mated
Married: (1 ^s	^t) 9 Jan 1929	
Buried:	David Stephen Hamil 1906 9 Sep 1937 (31) Waikumete cemetery, Aucklan	Sydney, Aus
Married: (2 ⁿ	°) 1952	
Swan Born: Died: Buried:	William Arthur 19 Aug 1900 5 Dec 1967 (67) Waikumete cemetery, Aucklan	nd, NZ
Married: (1 ^s	^t) 16 Aug 1928	
Garrett Born: Died: Buried:	Florence Beatrice 31 Dec 1896 15 Dec 1973 (77) Purewa cemetery, Auckland,	NZ
Miller Born: Died: Buried:	Reginald Howard Ten 28 Feb 1909 7 Jan 1910 (1) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	Wellington, NZ Wellington, NZ
Miller Born: Died: Buried:	Theodore Howard 18 Apr 1912 27 Aug 1998 (86) Karori cemetery, Wellington,	NZ, cremated
Married:	21 Dec 1938	
Pearce Born: Died: <mark>Buried:</mark>	Mona Kathleen 22 Feb 1917 11 Feb 2011 (94)	

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

Was charged with desertion in 1886 from Danish barque. Original surname was Hallander. He could not speak English

Naturalised 2 Jan 1900

His second wife's parents surname was Avis

Gustav signed the 1905 "Yes" Levin township petition (described as a settler)

First wife was shown as Barnicott in marriages in BDM. However her parents were Barnacle

Electoral Rolls:

	Gustav		Edith	ı
1899	Horowhenua VS			Married
1900	Horowhenua VS	Settler		Married
1905	Horowhenua VS	Settler		Married
1908	Horowhenua VS	Settler		Married
1911	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1914	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1919	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1922	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married *
1925	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1928	Wellington	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1931	Wellington	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1935	Wellington	Carpenter	Auckland	Married
1938	Wellington	Carpenter	Wellington	Married
1941	Manawatu Heads	Pensioner		
Different address				
	Alfred		Augu	ısta
Not in rolls				

Gustav S

1919	Wellington	Seaman

	Patrick		Edna
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1943	Wellington Wellington	Labourer Labourer	Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Manawatu H Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1935 1938 1943 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Eric Wanganui Wanganui Wellington Wellington Motueka Petone Lower Hutt Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Sergeant Major Indent Agent Teacher Musician Farmer Librarian Librarian Soldier Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk	Lower Hutt Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Widow Wellington Widow Wellington Widow Taradale Widow Taradale Widow
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963	Eric Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Thames Thames	Seaman Carpenter Tram Employee WCC Employee WCC Employee WCC Employee WCC Employee WCC Employee Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Clerk Retired Retired	Jessie Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Wellington Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Lower Hutt Married Married

1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Thames Thames Thames Thames Thames	Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Thames Thames Thames Thames Thames	Married Married Married Married Married
1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978	Harry Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington New Plymouth Te Aroha Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Thames Thames Napier Napier	Watersider Watersider Tram Conductor Tram Conductor Tram Conductor Motorman Sharemilker Carpenter Rigger Rigger Rigger Rigger Rigger Retired Retired Retired Retired	Edith Wellington Wellington Wellington N P Te Aroha Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Thames Thames Napier Napier	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1981	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949	David Petone Napier	Watersider Watersider	Avis Petone Napier Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943	William/Arthur Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Labourer Labourer Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman		

1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman Linesman	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow
	Theodore		Mona	
1935	Petone	Plumber		
1938	Petone	Plumber	Petone	Married
1941	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1943	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1946	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1949	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1954	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1957	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1960	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1963	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1966	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1969	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1972	Lower Hutt	Plumber	Lower Hutt	Married
1978	Lower Hutt	Retired	Lower Hutt	Married
1981	Lower Hutt	Retired	Lower Hutt	Married